RESOLUTION NO. 2025-

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE LOW BID SUBMITTED BY LANDMARK STRUCTURES I, L.P. FOR THE INDUSTRIAL AREA TANK AND WATER LINE PROJECT IN THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, as required by law, the City of Tontitown received bids for the above-described project; and

WHEREAS, the low bid proposal in the amount of \$5,919,000.00, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", was submitted by Landmark Structures I, L.P. and the engineer for the project has recommended that this bid be accepted; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Contractor is experienced and qualified to perform the scope of work included in the project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest and benefit of the community to authorize the Mayor to accept the low bid submitted by Landmark Structures I, L.P. in the amount of \$5,919,000.00, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for the Industrial Area Tank and Water Line Project, and to authorize the Mayor to negotiate and execute a contract with Landmark Structures I, L.P. for the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Johnson, Arkansas:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council of Tontitown hereby authorizes the Mayor to accept the low bid submitted by Landmark Structures I, L.P. in the amount of \$5,919,000.00, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for the Industrial Area Tank and Water Line Project and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Landmark Structures I, L.P. for the same.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Mayor and her designee are hereby authorized to take all such action as necessary in connection therewith.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this	day of January 2025
	APPROVED:
	Angela Russell, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer	
(SEAL)	